

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 09-1189, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve Fiscal Year 2010 Additional Loading Zone Fees

Attached for your consideration and approval is a resolution approving new fees for the Commercial Loading Zone program. These fees will supplement the previously-approved permit fees.

As part of the FY 2010 budget approval, the Commercial Loading Zone Permit Program was approved. As part of the approval process, program plans were shared with City Council, the Public and with Staff. During this process, additional permit purchase options were identified.

At the time of budget adoption, there were only two options available for permit purchase. As a result of the public process, these new fees are being established and are being added to the previously-approved fee schedule.

Multiple permit Purchase (min of 5 permits purchased at one-time) 25% discount

Business Owner Purchase - \$700.00

Customer Service will begin the permit sales January 5, 2010, and enforcement of the permit program will begin on February 1, 2010. A communication program has been outline that includes program details on the City's web-page, letters to business owners and distributors, and direct communication to the University of Michigan and the Downtown Merchant Associations.

Prepared by: Marti Praschan, Financial Manager, Public Service Area

Reviewed by: Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Administrator

Approved by: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, The City is implementing a commercial loading zone permit program;

Whereas, City Council has previously approved Commercial Loading Zone Permit Fees; and

Whereas, Through the Budget Public Engagement Process additional permit options were suggested;

RESOLVED, That the additional fees for Commercial Loading Zone permits be added to the Public Services fee schedule for FY 2010;

RESOLVED, That the fees become effective upon approval; and

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the City Administrator to take necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.